
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tees Valley Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at the Meeting  

  
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
3.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
4.   Declarations of Interest  

  
5.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
6.   Clinical Journey and Quality Journey - Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust –  

Presentation by the Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust  
 (Pages 9 - 34) 
  

7.   North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and System Implementation –  
Presentation by the Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
 (Pages 35 - 54) 
  

8.   Urgent and Emergency Care Access –  
Update by Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 (Pages 55 - 80) 
  

9.   Paediatric Ophthalmology Services –  
Report of the Clinical Lead for Ophthalmology, County Durham and Darlington NHS 

10.00 am 
Friday, 23 September 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Foundation Trust  
 (Pages 81 - 82) 
  

10.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 83 - 96) 
  

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 14 September 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Layton, Mrs H Scott, Cook, Creevy, Falconer, Blades, Davison, Hellaoui, Rees, 
 Smith, Watts, Cunningham, Gamble and Hall 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Layton, Creevy, Falconer, Hellaoui, Smith, Watts, Cunningham, Hall and 
Weston 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cook, Davison and Gamble 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dan Rees 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – David Gallagher (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Paul Murphy (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Ann Bridges (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust), Sarah Dexter-Smith (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Patrick Scott 
(Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Dominic Gardner (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Day (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Claire Bainbridge (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Mark Speight (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Cathy Byard (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
James Graham (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust), Ann McCoy (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Brian Cranna (CQC) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Joan Stevens (Statutory 
Scrutiny Manager), Scott Bonner (Democratic Services Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance 
Manager) and Gary Woods (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
  

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed as Chair for the purpose of the meeting. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Joint Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 March 2022. 
 
Pursuant to Minute 23, Members were informed that Chris Morton had been appointed 
Lived Experience Director for Durham Tees Valley and Forensics Care Group and Charles 
Nosiri had been appointed Lived Experience Director for North Yorkshire and Selby Care 
Group. 
 
Reference was made to Stockton Borough Council’s decision to call for a public inquiry into 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and the Lead Governor, TEWV 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

reassured the committee that the Council of Governors had regularly requested evidence as 
to how the Trust were working to address issues identified and that a special meeting of the 
Council of Governors was held to discuss how the non-executive directors were held to 
account.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

4 PROTOCOL FOR THE TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 RESOLVED – That, with amendment of the CCG to the ICB, the Protocol for the Tees Valley 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be agreed.  
  

5 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 2021/2022 
 

 The Associate Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and Director of Quality 
Governance, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation 
(previously circulated) presenting the Quality Account 2021/22 including Quality 
Improvement priorities planned for 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that of the nine Quality Metrics, four were reported as red by the Trust at the 
end of Quarter
[...]
ffered for any specific 
training requirements prior to starting to work on the ward. 
 
Members requested regular briefings on various aspects reported on in the Quality Accounts 
at future meetings of the Joint Committee, with a focus on topics based on the 
priorities/concerns at that given time; and it was suggested that an update be provided on 
the clinical and quality journey at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2021/22 be noted and the Committee’s comments be submitted as part of TEWV’s 
consultation on the Quality Account. 
 
  

6 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with a 
general update and progress in relation to the CQC inspection report, since the last meeting 
of the Joint Committee held on 14 March 2022; and outlining the Trusts response to 
questions raised by this Committee. A presentation accompanied the report.  
 
It was reported that the Trust had implemented a new governance and organisational 
structure on 1 April 2022, developed following feedback from staff, patients, families, carers, 
governors and partners; that two Care Groups had been established, Durham, Tees Valley 
and Forensic Care Group and North Yorkshire, York and Selby Care Group, enabling the Trust 
to be better aligned to the two Integrated Care System; and that two lived experience 
directors had been appointed for each care group. Reference was made to the role of the 
lived experience directors and the recruitment of additional peer workers across the Trusts 
services. 
 
It was also reported that a new integrated performance Board Assurance Framework had 
been introduced; work was being undertaken to improve risk management, including 
establishment of risk groups at executive and care group levels and improved reporting to 
the Board and its committees through a 
[...]
h hubs.

• Driving Inpatient Improvement work.        

• Improving crisis management.

• Personalising care plans.

• Offering evidence-based interventions and outcome measures.

• Enabling digital transformation (Electronic patient records & digital access).

P
age 19



12

Clinical Journey – in action

Utilising community assets to drive change from the 
ground-up

“Build it and they will come.”

• The brief: helping any person who is seeking support 
through the wide collection of services delivered through the 
community hubs. These services are brought together in a 
directory on the Hartlepool NOW website

• Ingredients for success include:

• Public buildings provided freely serving as a hub and 
focal point to attract a wide range of organisations and 
services.

• Key individuals in Hartlepool who bring a culture of 
energy, enthusiasm and the communication skills to act 
as catalysts – inspiring and motivating others with their 
transformation vision.

• The creation of a large number of pilot initiatives 
demonstrate success and produce learning that 
provides others with the confidence to come on board 
and launch their own initiatives.

P
age 20

https://www.hartlepoolnow.co.uk/


13

Stockton CAMHS – case study

• Stockton CAMHS undertook a program of work to ‘deep dive’ into their caseload 
and review their assessment and allocation processes. 

• Over a period of 10 months, caseload size reduced by more than 50%, 
facilitated through appropriate and planned discharge or referral to alternative 
services.

• This position is now sustained through improved initial assessment and 
caseload allocation processes, as well as close ties and system transformation 
with partners to provide viable and quality alternatives to CAMHS, for families 
with mild to moderate mental health needs.

• These significant improvements to overall capacity and demand within the team 
have resulted in low waits for assessment (27 days) and treatment (86 days)*.

• The learni
[...]
others' opinions and be respectful
• Please don’t talk over other people
• A roving mic is available for the Questions & Answers 
• Questions can be asked confidentially via staff
• Slides can be requested after the event (via staff) 
• All questions and comments will be noted anonymously 

Participation

P
age 57



Welcome

Todays event will include:

• Introduction and welcome

• Presentation on the engagement

• Table discussions 

• Questions and answers 

• Next steps

P
age 58



The Panel
Craig Blair 
Director
North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Andrew Rowlands
Head of Commissioning - Urgent Care 
North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Dr Janet Walker
Medical Directorate (Tees Valley)
North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

P
age 59



This is the opportunity for you to have your say about the 
proposed new model of integrated urgent care service in 
Middlesbrough and Redcar

The purpose of today’s session

P
age 60



What is the current urgent care model?

P
age 61



P
age 62



Why we need to change

• More people are accessing health services than in the past

• Patients are unsure where to go for urgent care services

• The services in Stockton, Hartlepool and Darlington are different to 
those in Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 

• Dept of Health is encouraging local health providers to implement 
Integrated Urgent Care

P
age 63



Proposed Integrated Urgent Care Model

P
age 64



Who developed the proposal?

Groups of local Drs and Nurses who deliver Urgent 
Care services have worked together to develop the 
proposal

P
age 65



P
age 66



What will it mean for you and your family?

• You will have access to urgent care services when you need it by calling 
111 – 24/7 365 days a year

• 111 will be able to offer you an appointment for your urgent care needs

• You will get the same urgent care services at Redcar Primary Care 
Hospital and James Cook Hospital 24/7 365 days a year

• A GP out of hours appoin
[...]
d new model 

for Tees Valley prior to further engagement and consultation, if required
 Decisions will be made through governance arrangements and committee 

structures as defined by the ICB

P
age 76



How you can get involved

• If you would like to complete the online version the link is 
https://necs.onlinesurveys.ac.uk/iuc 

• Paper copies can be requested from any GP Practice in Middlesbrough 
or by contacting necsu.comms@nhs.net

• To register to attend an event: http://iuc.eventbrite.com/ 

• For further information visit our web page 
https://nenc-teesvalley.icb.nhs.uk/iuc/ 

P
age 77

https://necs.onlinesurveys.ac.uk/iuc
mailto:necsu.comms@nhs.net
http://iuc.eventbrite.com/
https://nenc-teesvalley.icb.nhs.uk/iuc/


Thank you

P
age 78



Stakeholder Briefing  
 
Wednesday 3 August 2022 

 
Integrated Urgent Care in Middlesbrough and 
Redcar & Cleveland 
A new model of urgent care delivery is being proposed for the populations of 
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland which would see the opening of a new 
Integrated Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at The James Cook University Hospital, 
and increased opening hours at Redcar Primary Care Hospital, providing 24/7 
access to urgent care for all residents of South Tees and the wider Tees Valley.  
 
Integrated Urgent Care (IUC) is currently in place across the other boroughs within 
the Tees Valley, with UTCs at Darlington Memorial Hospital, the University Hospital 
of North Tees, the University Hospital of Hartlepool and Redcar Primary Care 
Hospital. The Redcar UTC is currently open from 8am to 9.30pm and under the new 
proposals this would see access increased to 24/7 opening, 365 days a year. 

The new model will include home visiting, GP Out of Hours, and management of 
minor injuries and illness, with 24/7 access across all sites. The aim is to provide the 
right care at the right place, first time, minimising disruption and frustration for 
patients and improving efficiency and quality of outcomes whilst
[...]
erations, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
(CDDFT). 

 
Aim 
The briefing paper aims to inform TVJHSC of the national and regional situation with Paediatric 
Ophthalmology Services and the situation with our local service at County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT). 

 
Background and introduction 
Hospital eye services are overstretched, due to a combination of an ageing population, new 
treatment availability and guidelines, and a shortage of sub-specialty Consultants for example 
glaucoma, medical retina, and paediatric.  Nationally Ophthalmology is recognised as the busiest 
outpatient attendance by specialty and accounts for 8% of the 94 million hospital out-patient 
attendances.1  

 
County Durham Commissioners and CDDFT have worked collaboratively for several years to 
introduce community optometry services to relieve pressures on overstretched clinics to allow 
Consultants and the wider team to manage those patients with more complex eye conditions. 

 
Consultant Paediatric Ophthalmologists head up a multi-disciplinary team of clinicians to look 
after eye conditions in babies, infants and children.  The main risk areas being prevention of sight 
loss at birth, retinopthay of prematurity and prevention of amblyopia (lazy eye).   
 
There is a national shortage of Paediatric Ophthalmologists and limited expressed interest 
regionally, from the current trainee cohort.  Service provision has been critically affected in the 
last 2 years, following the retirement of 2 Paediatric Ophthalmologists and the scaling back of 
another Paediatric Ophthalmologist, from the 7 across the region. 
 
The Ophthalmology service explored all options to manage the situation including private 
providers, however, reached the stage at the end of May 2022 where they were no longer able 
to safely accept routine referrals to the Paediatric sub-speciality of ophthalmology and therefore 
suspended routine referrals to Electronic Referral System (ERS) from 1st June 2022.   

 
All children under the care of Paediatric Ophthalmology services at CDDFT have continued to 
have their care delivered as planned.  CDDFT have an arrangement in place with regional 
hospitals to support children undergoing treatment.  
 
A small number of children required transferring to another hospital for specialist Consultant 
Paediatric Ophthalmology input.  Discussions have taken place with the parent/carer to transfer 
to the most convenient hospital for them and their family.  Information around transport 
arrangements and how to claim back additional travel costs has also been shared. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 GIRFT Programme National Specialty Report (2019)  
www.GettingItRightFirstTime.co.uk 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9

http://www.gettingitrightfirsttime.co.uk/


2

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

From 1st June 2022 children requiring a routine referral to Paediatric Ophthalmology have been 
referred to South Tyneside & Sunderland NHS Foundation Trust, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NHS  
Foundation Trust or South Tees NHS Foundation Trust.  Communications outlining the change 
in referral process have been shared with GP Practices, Health Visitors and Local Optical 
Committee's (LOCS).    

 
Current situation 
CDDFT appreciate the support of all our partners in ensuring Paediatric ophthalmology patients 
receive care whilst CDDFT service is temporary suspended.  Whilst the initial term discussed 
was around 6 to 18 months, following a successful recruitment programme this now looks 
realistic to reopen from January/ February 23.  We will aim to confirm with clarity by the end of 
November. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NHS North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (County Durham) 

County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust

Page 82



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

SUM
[...]
his document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Regular Reports 

• 6-monthly Adult Care Performance Reports (including complaints/commendations) (new format 
tbc) 

• 6-monthly Public Health Performance Reports (new format tbc) 

• Regional and Tees Valley Health Scrutiny Updates 

• Quarterly CQC Inspection Updates 

• Health and Wellbeing Board Minutes 

• Quality Standards Framework (QSF) for Adult Services (new format tbc) 
 
Other Reports (as required) 

• Healthwatch Enter and View Reports 

• CQC Inspection Reports (by email / by exception at Committee) 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2022
	6 Clinical Journey and Quality Journey - Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust
	7 North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and System Implementation
	8 Urgent and Emergency Care Access
	IUC Stakeholder Briefing FINAL
	Have your say


	9 Paediatric Ophthalmology Services
	Objective
	Aim
	Background and introduction
	Current situation
	CDDFT appreciate the support of all our partners in ensuring Paediatric ophthalmology patients receive care whilst CDDFT service is temporary suspended.  Whilst the initial term discussed was around 6 to 18 months, following a successful recruitment programme this now looks realistic to reopen from January/ February 23.  We will aim to confirm with clarity by the end of November.

	10 Work Programme
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance
	Darlington Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Stockton ASCH Select Committee Work Programme - 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Friday, 23 September 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Bell, Mrs H Scott, Cook, Creevy, Blades, Hellaoui, Rees, 
Watts, Cunningham, Gamble and Hall 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors  Falconer, Davison and Smith 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – David Gallagher (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board), Craig Blair (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Jackie Bendle 
(County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Gordon Lau (County Durham and 

Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation 
Trust), David Jennings (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), James  Graham (Tees, 

Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Kedar Kale (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Elizabeth Moody (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 

Chris Morton (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Ranjeet Shah (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance 

Manager), Joan Stevens (Statutory Scrutiny Manager), Gary Woods (Scrutiny Officer), 
Caroline Breheny (Democratic Services Officer), Gemma Jones and Rae Puggmurr 

 
 

TVH8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed Chair of this Committee for the remainder 
of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
TVH9 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Cunningham be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
TVH10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
TVH11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 8 June 2022. 
 

In relation to Minute 3, Members highlighted concerns regarding the accessibility of  the 
minutes for the special meeting of the Council of Governors on the Trust’s website and 
requested a copy of the minutes be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 June 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

TVH12 CLINICAL JOURNEY AND QUALITY JOURNEY - TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

 
 The Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust submitted a 

presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the Clinical Journey and Quality 
Journey of the Trust. The Chair, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust introduced 
the presentation. 
 
The presentation outlined the key achievements and progress made to date by the Trust; 
particular reference was made to improved operational oversight as demonstrated in the 
recent CAMHS CQC inspection report and the significant increase in compliance for statutory 

and mandatory training and workforce growth of 10 per cent; a number of challenges 
remained and responses to the challenges included listening to feedback and engaging with 

people and strengthening governance and assurance. 
 

Details were provided of the five themes of the Journey to Change and the ambitions and 
principles of the clinical journey were outlined; reference was also made to how the Trust 

would deliver on its ambitions, including developing Community Mental Health hubs, 
personalising care plans and enabling digital transformation. 

 
Following a question regarding the increase in the Trusts workforce by 700 staff, Members 

were informed that the roles appointed to were across a range of service areas, that 65 new 
nurses were due to commence working with the Trust in September and an apprenticeship 

pathway enabled support workers to train to become a Registered Nurse over a five year 
period; and the Trust were working with partners to provide a range of different pathways 

for staff recruitment and development. 
 

A question was raised regarding cyber threats; Members were assured that business 
continuity plans were in place to avoid cyber-attacks and there had been significant 
investment in this area. Members also questioned the progress of digital transformation 
work and accessibility of patient records and were informed that work was ongoing to 
provide digital access for those patients that attend digital appointments and that access to 

the electronic patient records was being improved to ensure GP’s and hospitals had access to 
the appropriate information.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the recent CQC inspection report for CAMHS; Members were 

assured that in terms of statutory and mandatory training, the targets for safeguarding 
training were being met and the Trust were working through a training backlog which came 
as a result of covid. Members requested copy of the CAMHS CQC inspection report and the 
CQC inspection report for SIS once published. 

 
In relation to the Clinical journey in action, reference was made to the Three Hartlepool 

Community Hubs; these would help any person who was seeking support through the wide 
collection of services delivered through the hubs; that the aim was for hubs to be in place 
across the Tees Valley by Spring/Summer 2023. Details were also provided of the programme 
of work undertaken by Stockton CAMHS to deep dive their caseload and review the 
assessment and allocation processes in place. Members were informed that caseload size 
had reduced by more than 50 per cent over a period of 12 months through appropriate and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

planned discharge or referral to alternative services; and the significant improvements to 

capacity and demand had resulted in low wait times for assessments and treatment. 
 

The Clinical Journey next steps were outlined; discussion ensued regarding engagement and 
feedback and Members were advised of engagement activities via parent and carer forums, 

friends and family tests and participation groups. 
 
The presentation provided details of the three domains of the Quality Journey; the Trusts 
commitments to the Quality Journey and the patient safety priorities were outlined; and 
reference was made to the elements of patient experience and involvement and effective 
care. Members were also provided with details of the progress in respect of the Quality 
Journey with particular reference made to the investment in environmental and assistive 

technology to improve safety on wards. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding governance and challenge; Members were advised that the 
governance restructure had simplified the flow of information and improved transparency, a 

new Head of Risk had been appointed and workshops delivered to encourage staff to report 
risks. Members also noted the role of the Board of Governors in providing challenge and it 

was suggested that the governance structure be shared with Members.  
 

Following concerns raised regarding restrictive interventions, Trust representatives advised 
Members that whilst this was an area of challenge, the Trust had received advice from 

nationally recognisned experts, were implementing the Merseycare HOPES model and had 
seen a decrease in prone restraint by 60 per cent. 

 
The presentation outlined the background to the Lived Experience roles which were created 

following a review of coproduction and service user and care involvement; the 
responsibilities of the Lived Experience roles were outlined; and Members noted that two 

Lived Experience Directors were in place, Chris Morton for Durham, Tees Valley and 
Forensics Care Group Board and Charles Nosiri covering North Yorkshire, York and Selby Care 
Group Board. Particular reference was made to the main focus of the lived experience 
directors to date. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding capturing the voice of the parent/carer particularly those 
accessing CAMHS and communication of the Trusts progress to the public; and sought 
assurance from the Trust in respect of safeguarding the mental health of staff. Members 
were assured of a range of measures in place to support the wellbeing of staff and that the 

Trust had invested in comms resources to ensure positive news stories and areas of 
improvement could be highlighted to the public. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Executive and representatives from Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 

NHS Foundation Trust, in attendance at the meeting, be thanked for their informative 
presentation. 

 
TVH13 NORTH EAST AND NORTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD AND SYSTEM 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 The Executive Director of Place Based Delivery, Tees Valley and Central, North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board submitted a presentation (previously circulated) updating 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members on the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and System 

Implementation. 
 

It was reported that the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) was now 
in place; reference was made to the confirmed ICB leadership team and Members were 

informed that the ICB holds regular meetings across the region. 
 
Details were provided of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP); that four area ICPs would be 
established alongside the strategic ICP; and the area ICPs would be based on existing 
geographical groupings, with one covering the Tees Valley area. The presentation outlined 
the roles and accountabilities, proposed roles and membership of the ICPs.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the Executive Director of Place Based Delivery, Tees Valley and Central, 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board be thanked for his informative update. 

 
(b) That a workshop be arranged for this Scrutiny Committee on the Integrated Care 

Partnership. 
 

TVH14 URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE ACCESS 
 

 The Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board provided an update on 
Urgent and Emergency Care Access. A presentation and stakeholder briefing (previously 

circulated) accompanied the update. 
 

It was reported that a review of demand in urgent and emergency care by the Integrated 
Care Board had been undertaken over the past 18 month period; during this period services 

had seen an increase in demand across the region; this increase was thought to be due to 
confusion regarding access to urgent care services; and it was noted that services in 

Stockton, Hartlepool and Darlington differed to those in Middlesbrough and Redcar and 
Cleveland. 
 
Scrutiny were informed of the proposed new model of integrated urgent care service which 
had been developed by groups of local Doctors and Nurses who deliver urgent care services; 

the key changes included a new Integrated Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at The James 
Cook University Hospital and increased opening hours at Redcar Primary Care Hospital, 
providing 24/7 access to urgent care for all residents of South Tees and the wider Tees 
Valley; and the benefits of the proposed new model were outlined. 

 
Reference was made to the engagement activity being undertaken which would help to 
inform the development of proposals; and that feedback would be collated, key themes 
identified and shared. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding lack of services for the residents of Guisborough and availability 

of public transport to access services; the Director assured Members that the proposed new 
model would provide a standardised offer, ensuring all residents across the Tees Valley 
would have the same access to the same high standard of urgent care and that a transport 
study had been commissioned to identify gaps. A Member from Middlesbrough Council 
informed the Committee that residents of Middlesbrough were in support of the proposals. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Following concerns raised regarding long wait times for NHS111 services Members were 

informed that work was underway to increase the capacity of NHS111. Further discussion 
ensued regarding the NHS111 service including the need to improve comms/messaging in 

relation to accessing urgent care services via NHS111. It was suggested a workshop be 
arranged for Members respect of 111 and urgent care services. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Director, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board be 
thanked for his informative update. 
 
(b) That a workshop be arranged for this Scrutiny Committee on the 111 and Urgent Care 
Services. 
 

TVH15 PAEDIATRIC OPHTHALMOLOGY SERVICES 
 

 The Clinical Lead for Ophthalmology, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
submitted a report (previously circulated) informing Members of the national and regional 

situation with regards to Paediatric Ophthalmology Services and the situation of the local 
service at County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT). 

 
It was reported that, due to a combination of factors, hospital eye services were 

overstretched; that nationally Ophthalmology was recognised as the busiest outpatient 
attendance by speciality, accounting for 8 per cent of 94 million hospital outpatient 

attendances; and that County Durham Commissioners and CDDFT had worked collaboratively 
for several years to introduce community optometry services to relieve pressures on 

overstretched clinics. 
 

The submitted report stated that there was a national shortage of Paediatric 
Ophthalmologists and service provision had been critically affected in the last two years 

following the retirement of two Paediatric Ophthalmologists and scaling back of another; and 
in order to manage the situation, routine referrals to the Paediatric Ophthalmology were 
suspended from 1 June 2022. 
 
Members were informed that all children under the care of Paediatric Ophthalmology 

services at CDDFT continued to have their care delivered as planned; a small number of 
children required transferring to another hospital for specialist Consultant Paediatric 
Ophthalmology input; and from 1 June 2022 children requiring a routine referral to 
Paediatric Ophthalmology were referred to South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Foundation 

Trust, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NHS Foundation Trust or South Tees NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
It was reported that the initial term of suspension of services at CDDFT was 6 to 18 months, 
however, following a successful recruitment programme, it was hoped that the service 

provided by CDDFT would reopen from January/February 2023. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding succession planning and following concerns raised regarding 
waiting times for those not deemed as an emergency, Members were assured that a robust 
eye care system was in place across the region, with a range of schemes in place, ensuring 
that services were being delivered despite a lapse in consultant led services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the national and regional situation with regards to 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Paediatric Ophthalmology Services be noted. 

 
TVH16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23 and that the future meeting dates for this committee be agreed.  
 
A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and suggested 
additional items included Suicide and workshops in relation to TEWV CQC reports and 
benchmarking; it was also agreed that a Winter Plan update, to include Primary Care Access, 
be provided at the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(b) That the proposed meeting dates for the remainder of the 2022/2023 Municipal Year be 
agreed. 

 


